

No. 16-1144

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CARLO J. MARINELLO, II,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN COLLEGE OF TAX
COUNSEL AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER**

ARMANDO GOMEZ
DAVID W. FOSTER
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
1440 New York Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20005
202-371-7000

JENNY L. JOHNSON
Counsel of Record
GUINEVERE M. MOORE
JOHNSON MOORE LLC
150 North Wacker Drive
Suite 1250
Chicago, IL 60606
312-549-9990
Jenny.johnson@
jmtaxlitigation.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. A Broad Reading of the Residual Clause Grants Prosecutors Too Much Discretion.....	4
A. Congress Enacted a Tax Enforcement System that Distinguishes Lawful Conduct, Misdemeanors, and Felonies.....	4
B. The Second Circuit’s Reading of the Residual Clause Erases the Lines Drawn by Congress.....	6
C. Erasing the Lines Between Lawful Conduct and Felony Obstruction Unjustly Endangers Taxpayers and Their Advisors.....	8
II. The Existing Circuit Split on the Elements of a Federal Felony Deprives Taxpayers and Their Advisors of a National Standard of Uniform Applicability	13
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 696 (2005)	8
<i>Cheek v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 192 (1991)	6
<i>Helvering v. Gregory</i> , 69 F.2d 809 (2d Cir. 1934), <i>aff'd</i> , 293 U.S. 465 (1935)	9
<i>Indmar Products Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 444 F.3d 771 (6th Cir. 2006)	9
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016)	13
<i>Spies v. United States</i> , 317 U.S. 492 (1943)	6
<i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 515 U.S. 593 (1995)	12
<i>United States v. Bishop</i> , 412 U.S. 346 (1973)	5
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 942 F.2d 1125 (7th Cir. 1991)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Kassouf</i> , 144 F.3d 952 (6th Cir. 1998)	12
<i>United States v. Marinello</i> , 839 F.3d 209 (2d Cir. 2016).....	3, 9
<i>United States v. Miner</i> , 774 F.3d 336 (6th Cir. 2014)	13
<i>United States v. Pomponio</i> , 429 U.S. 10 (1976)	6
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015)	8
 STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:	
26 U.S.C. § 7201	4
26 U.S.C. § 7202	4
26 U.S.C. § 7203	4, 5
26 U.S.C. § 7206(1).....	5
26 U.S.C. § 7206(2).....	5
26 U.S.C. § 7212(a).....	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 7215	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Camilla E. Watson, <i>Tax Lawyers, Ethical Obligations, and the Duty to the System</i> , 47 U. Kan. L. Rev. 847 (1999)	11
John S. Dzienkowski & Robert J. Peroni, <i>The Decline in Tax Adviser Professionalism in American Society</i> , 84 Fordham L. Rev. 2721 (2016)	11
Linda Galler, <i>The Tax Lawyer's Duty to the System</i> , 16 Va. Tax Rev. 681 (1997).....	11
